overall political and economic conditions. Such fluctuation may cause the Fund’s
NAV and prices of units to fall as well as rise, and income produced by the Fund
may also fluctuate.

The price risk is managed through diversification and selection of Shariah-
compliant quoted securities and other financial instruments within specified limits
according to the Deeds.

The Fund’s overall exposure to price risk was as follows:

 2025   2024

 RM   RM
Financial assets at fair value through
  profit or loss:

  - Shariah-compliant quoted securities 275,893,691   94,027,003

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s profit or loss and NAV
to movements in prices of Shariah-compliant quoted securities at the end of each
financial year. The analysis is based on the assumptions that the price of the
Shariah-compliant quoted securities fluctuates by 5% with all other variables held
constant. This represents management’s best estimate of a reasonable possible
shift in the Shariah-compliant quoted securities, having regard to the historical
volatility of the prices.

% Change in price of

Shariah-compliant
quoted securities

Market value

Impact on
profit or loss/NAV

  RM  RM

2025

-5%   262,099,006   (13,794,685)

0%   275,893,691   -

+5%   289,688,376   13,794,685

2024

-5%  89,325,653  (4,701,350)

0%  94,027,003  -

+5%  98,728,353  4,701,350

PRINCIPAL ISLAMIC MALAYSIA OPPORTUNITIES FUND

19

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES
(CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

  (ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate is a general economic indicator that will have an impact on the
management of the Fund.

It does not in any way suggest that this Fund will invest in conventional financial
instruments. All investment carried out for the Fund including placements and
deposits are in accordance with Shariah.

Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will